Proposed Transaction 1 the proposed Capital Reduction and In-Specie Distribution; and

2 the proposed Entitlement Offer.

Prospectus the short-form prospectus prepared by the Company and
accompanying the Notice of Meeting.

Proxy Form the proxy form accompanying the Notice of Meeting.

Resolution a resolution contained in the Notice of Meeting.

Widgie Nickel Widgie Nickel Pty Ltd ACN 648 687 094 (to be converted to a
public company limited by shares and renamed Widgie Nickel
Limited).

Widgie Nickel Board the board of directors of Widgie Nickel.

Widgie Nickel
Constitution

the constitution of Widgie Nickel.

Widgie Nickel
Prospectus

the prospectus to be issued by Widgie Nickel in connection with the
Entitlement Offer.

Widgie Nickel Share a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of Widgie Nickel.

Widgie Nickel
Shareholder

a holder of Widgie Nickel Shares.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

   page 53

Schedule 2 – Neometals pro-forma historical consolidated
statement of financial position

Audit reviewed
Neometals

31 December 2020
Demerger

Widgie Nickel
Unaudited Proforma
Neometals Balance

 $ $ $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 67,850,037  (1,284,276) 66,565,761

Trade and other receivables 1,511,733   -   1,511,733

Other financial assets 1,299,685   -   1,299,685

Total current assets 70,661,455  (1,284,276) 69,377,179

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,296,379   -   1,296,379

Exploration and evaluation expenditure 46,511,771  (11,050,007) 35,461,764

Intangible assets 681,084   -   681,084

Investment in joint ventures 23,044   -   23,044

Investment in associates 3,995,820   -   3,995,820

Other financial assets 5,539,000   -   5,539,000

Right of use assets 796,567   -   796,567

Total non-current assets 58,843,665  (11,050,007) 47,793,658

Total assets 129,505,120  (12,334,284) 117,170,836

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (471,711) 22,214  (449,497)

Provisions (1,167,779)   -   (1,167,779)

Lease liability (419,925)   -   (419,925)

Total current liabilities (2,059,415) 22,214  (2,037,201)

Non-current liabilities

Provisions (1,075,608) 398,000  (677,608)

Lease liability (535,811)   -   (535,811)

Total non-current liabilities (1,611,419) 398,000  (1,213,419)

Total liabilities (3,670,834) 420,214  (3,250,620)

Net assets 125,834,286  (11,914,069) 113,920,217

Equity

Issued capital 154,634,997  (11,914,069) 142,720,928

Reserves 8,487,835   -   8,487,835

Accumulated losses (37,288,546)   -   (37,288,546)

Total equity 125,834,286  (11,914,069) 113,920,217

Notes:

1. Neometals capital structure (including the number of Neometals Shares on issue) will not change as a result of the Proposed
Transaction.

2. The Capital Reduction and In-Specie Distribution will be accounted for in accordance with Australian Accounting
Interpretation 17 “Distribution of Non-cash Assets to Owners” where the In-Specie Distribution will be made at the fair value
of the underlying assets being distributed. This will impact the profit or loss of Neometals at that point.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

   page 54

Schedule 3 – Widgie Nickel pro-forma historical consolidated statement of financial position

Incorporation
of Widgie

Nickel

Reviewed
MELPL 31

December 2020
and acquisition

by Widgie
Nickel

Proforma
subsequent

event

Proforma
subsequent

event ASA and
seed

Proforma
adjustments

Forgiveness &
consolidation

entries

Proforma
adjustment
Entitlement

Offer

Unaudited
Proforma
Balance

  Transaction Ref (a) (b) (c)  (d),(e)  (f) (g)

   $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  1  54,184  230,091  1,000,000   -   22,425,333  23,709,609

Trade and other receivables   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total current assets   1  54,184  230,091  1,000,000   -   22,425,333  23,709,609

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Exploration and evaluation expenditure   -   2,068,193  11,731  8,970,083   -   -   11,050,007

Investment in subsidiaries   -   2,242,424   -   -   (2,242,424)   -   -

Total non-current assets   -   4,310,617  11,731  8,970,083  (2,242,424)   -   11,050,007

Total assets  1  4,364,802  241,822  9,970,083  (2,242,424) 22,425,333  34,759,617

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   -   (22,214)   -   -   -   -   (22,214)

Related party borrowings   -   (2,000,602) (241,822) (8,609,583) 10,852,007   -   -

Total current liabilities   -   (2,022,816) (241,822) (8,609,583) 10,852,007   -   (22,214)

Non-current liabilities

Provisions   -   (37,500)   -   (360,500)   -   -   (398,000)

Total non-current liabilities   -   (37,500)   -   (360,500)   -   -   (398,000)

Total liabilities   -   (2,060,316) (241,822) (8,970,083) 10,852,007   -   (420,214)

Net assets  1  2,304,485   -   1,000,000  8,609,583  22,425,333  34,339,402

Equity

Issued capital  1  130,000   -   1,000,000  (130,000) 22,730,093  23,730,094

Reserves   -   2,417,025   -   -   8,497,043  190,289  11,104,357

Retained earnings/(Accumulated losses)   -   (242,540)   -   -   242,540  (495,049) (495,049)

Total equity  1  2,304,485   -   1,000,000  8,609,583  22,425,333  34,339,402

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

   page 55

The pro-forma historical financial information has been prepared by adjusting the statement of financial position of Widgie Nickel on incorporation as noted in paragraph
(a) below and MELPL’s reviewed statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020 to reflect the financial effects of the following other subsequent events which
have occurred since 31 December 2020:

(a) in March 2021 the incorporation and interposal of Widgie Nickel to be the new holding company for the Mt Edwards Project with issued share capital of $1;